ORIGINAL FILED

AUG 2 4 2023

Notice of Determination LOS ANGELES, COUNTY CLERK Appendix D	
To: Office of Planning and Research U.S. Mail: Street Address: P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814	From: Public Agency: City of Los Angeles Address: 1149 South Broadway, Suite 600 Los Angeles, CA 90015 Contact: Dr. Jan Green Rebstock Phone: (213) 485-5761
County Clerk County of: Los Angeles Address: 14340 W. Sylvan Street Van Nuys CA 91401	Lead Agency (if different from above): Address:
	Contact:Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.	
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2022010055	
Project Title: Silver Lake Reservoir Complex Master Plan Project	
Project Applicant: City of Los Angeles	
Project Location (include county): Silver Lake, City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County	
Project Description:	
The proposed Project would redevelop approximately 116 acres of the 127-acre Silver Lake Reservoir Complex (SLRC) with a contemporary design that would create seven park zones blending vegetated areas with public spaces. These park zones would be connected by a 2.5-mile, tree-lined promenade. In addition, offsite improvements, including the addition of an improved bicycle lane, would occur along Silver Lake Boulevard and parking along West Silver Lake Drive.	
This is to advise that the City of Los Angeles (Lead Agency or Re	has approved the above sponsible Agency)
described project on 08/23/23 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project	
described project.	
 The project [will will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 	
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: Corne 1 File 08-3420-SI at https://eng.lacity.org/silver-lake-reserveir-complex-master-plan/eir, https://cityclerk.lacity.org/silver-lake-reserveir-complex-master-plan/eir, https://cityclerk.lacity-silver-lake-reserveir-complex-master-plan/eir-complex-master-plan/eir-complex-master-plan/eir-complex-master-plan/eir-complex-master-plan/eir-complex-master-plan/eir-complex-master-plan-eir-complex-master-plan-eir-complex-master-plan-eir-	
Signature (Public Agency). Title: Environmental Affairs Officer	
Date: 08/23/23 Date Received for filing at OPR:	